7,17	09/463045			
FORM PTO-1596 04 - 12 - 200	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENCE			
1-31-92	SHEET Patent and Trademark Office			
Docket No. 249/082 1 10121767	4 Rec'd PCT/PTO 1 3 JAN 2000 attached original documents or copy thereof.			
TO the Tronblable Committee of the	Name and address of receiving party:			
Name of conveying party(ies): DAN DANIELS, PHILIP D. SAVORY, MARIO MATKOVICH	Name: CATILINA NOMINEES PTY. LTD.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?				
☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address:			
Nature of conveyance:				
	City:State: Zip:			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Church Address 24 Cabill Street			
Othor	Street Address: 34 Cahill Street			
Other	City: Dandenong South State: Victoria, Australia Zip: 3175			
Execution Date: December 22, 1999				
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is: December 12, 1999			
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B. Patent No(s).:			
TM 1403045	ttached? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Name: Samuel B. Stone	Final les (57 of 17 of 1			
Internal Address: LYON & LYON LLP				
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700	□ Charge this Deposit Account if any additional fee is			
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2066	required			
	8. Deposit Account Number: 12-2475			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
Statement and signature:				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the			
original document.				
1 & B. Many	Date: 14, 2000			
Samuel B. Stone, Reg No. 19,297	7-7			
·				
Total number of pages	s including cover sheet: 5			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Do not dot	och this portion			
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks				
	signments			
Washington, D.C. 20231				

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

OC-42766.1

PATENT

REEL: 10672 FRAME: 0458

1





ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

DAN	JANTELS			, a citize	en or		
,	HILIP DAVID	SAVORY		, a cit	izen of		
, and	MARIO MATKOV	ІСН	, a ci	itizen of			
	(hereinafter	referred	to as "ASSIC	GNORS*	'), have inv	ented	
tion entit	led patent law	office fo	or which app	olication	for Letters	Patent	
merica ha	as been execu	ted on e	ven date he	rewith; a	ind	•	
CILINA NO	MINEES PTY	LTD	, a co	rporatio	n organized	l and	
rtue of the	e laws of the S	State of _	AUSTRALIA	<u> </u>	and	having	
iness at _	34 Cahill S	Street,	Dandenong	South,	Victoria,	3175,	Australia
s "ASSIG	NEE"), is desir	ous of a	quiring the	exclusiv	e right, title	and	
said inve	ntion and in,	to and u	nder any Pai	tent or si	milar legal		
d therefo	r in the United	d States o	of America, I	ts territo	rial possess	ions	
ries forei	gn thereto.						
	tion entition entito entition	(hereinafter tion entitled patent law merica has been executive of the laws of the structure of the structure of the laws of the structure of the laws of the structure of the struc	merica has been executed on extinua nominees pty LtD tioness at 34 Cahill Street, s "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of action and in, to and ut therefor in the United States of	merica has been executed on even date hereinance of the laws of the State ofAUSTRALIA iness at34 Cahill Street, Dandenong of acquiring the said invention and in, to and under any Part of the United States of America, in the U	merica has been executed on even date herewith; a corporation tue of the laws of the State of	merica has been executed on even date herewith; and mass of the State of a corporation organized thus of the laws of the State of a corporation organized and iness at 34 Cahill Street, Dandenong South, Victoria, a carporation and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal of therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possess	MARIO MATKOVICH , and MARIO MATKOVICH , a citizen of (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented tion entitled patent law office for which application for Letters Patent merica has been executed on even date herewith; and citizen for Letters Patent merica has been executed on even date herewith; and citizen for Letters Patent merica has been executed on even date herewith; and citizen for Letters Patent merica has been executed on even date herewith; and citizen for Letters Patent merica has been executed on even date herewith; and a corporation organized and tue of the laws of the State of AUSTRALIA and having liness at 34 Cahill Street, Dandenong South, Victoria, 3175, s "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal detherefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the



full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at	Melbourne Aus	tralia	
	, this 22 nd day of	December	1999.
	$\overline{}$		·····
	DAN DANTELS		

2

1

On	before me,
be the person(s) w that he/she/they ex	ally known to me - OR - [] those name(s) is/are subscrib secuted the same in his/her/th instrument the person(s), or ament.

On	before me,	DAN DAN	ELS	, personally ap	peared
be the person(s) who hat he/she/they exec	wknown to me - OR - se name(s) is/are subscriuted the same in his/her/ustrument the person(s), oent.	bed to the wit their authoriz	hin instrument : ed capacity(ics)	and acknowled; , and that by his	ged to me s/her/their
			Witness	ieme Bu	llack
WITNESS my	hand at Melhou	ume,	Australia		
	this <u>2</u>	2 <u>11</u> day of _	Decembe	<u>r</u>	, 1999.
		PHTI	TP DAVID SAY	ORY	
			J. J	~ ~	-
On	before me, _PF	ILLIP DAVID	SAVORY	, personally ap	peared
be the person(s) who hat he/she/they exec	known to me - OR - se name(s) is/are subscrituted the same in his/her/tstrument the person(s), oent.	bed to the with their authorize	hin instrument a ed capacity(ies)	and acknowleds , and that by his	ged to me s/her/their
•			. Jean	eme. Diel	lock
WITNESS my	hand at Mellos	ourne,	Australia		
	this 2	2nd day of	Decem	ber	. 1999.

3

1

	_			
- 1	о.	^	m	1

MARIO MATROVICH

On	before me,MARIO MATKO	VICH	, personally appeared
be the person(s) whose that he/she/they executed	known to me - OR - proved to me name(s) is/are subscribed to the wated the same in his/her/their authoristrument the person(s), or the entity tent.	ithin instrumen zed capacity(ie	t and acknowledged to me s), and that by his/her/their
			_

Witness

4

RECORDED: 01/13/2000